Columbia, South Carolina
June 8, 1948

The Budget Commission met in the Governor's office on June 8, 1948 at
3:00 P.M. Senator 2rown was absent from this meeting, it being the understanding
that he would come to Columbia on the next day for the purpose of approving any of
the matters considered at this meeting.

The following appropriation transfers were approved by the Commissions

J. 3. Vestbrook, Clerk, T:r. Supreme Court

A-3 Special Payments 3 ”750.00 - To - 3-7 Educational Eouip-
Special Circuit Judges ment - Library

A-3 Special Payments 150.00 3-4 Repairs
Special Circuit Judges

A-3 Special Payments 125.00 3-3 Telegraph & Telephone
Special Circuit Judges

G-7 Educational Equipment 1,000.00 A-3 Special Payments

South Carolina Reports

State Ports Authority
I-A Administration 1,391.60 - To - Operation of Traffic
3ureau

State Historian
3-4 Repairs 333730 - To 3-5 Printing & Advertising
3-8 Other Equipment 250.00 3-5 Printing & Advertising

Board of Fisheries

A3 Operation of Shad Hatcheries 400.00 - To - 3-4 Office Supplies

A-3 Oyster & Clam Culture 275.00 C-4 Office Supplies

C-l Food Supplies 200.00 C-4 Office Supplies

C-6 Medical Supplies 50.00 C-4 Office Supplies
Puolic Service Commission

A-Il Electrical Engineer 800.00 - To - 3-2 Travel

A-lI Electrical Engineer 200.00 3-3 Telegraph & Telephone

Secretary of State
Special Payments - Extra

Clerical Help 100.00

Office Equipment 121.00

Repairs 75.00
296.00 - To - Office Supplies

State Board of Health
State Supervising Nurse 1,946.00 - To - B-2 Travel

Industrial Commission
C-4 Office Supplies 1,276.28 - To - G-l Office Equipment
604



Governor’s Office

Salaries: AdministrativeAsst. $ 175.00
A-2 Wages: Messenger-Porter 475.00
Telegraph and Telephone 300.00
Repairs 700.00
Equipment - Office 200. &
{1,850.00
Repairs 400.X
Department of Agriculture
Ginning Specialist & Expn 675.00
Ginning Specialist & Expn 1,150.00
Ginning Specialist & Expn 275.00
Ginning Specialist & Expn 375.00
Ginning Specialist 4 Expn 1,600.00
Ginning Specialist & Expn 75.00
Sinking rund Commission
A-3 Special Payments: 150.00
Per Diem of Members
A-3 Special Payments 10.10
Per Diem of Members
Joint Committee on Printing
A-3 Special Payments to
Members 25.00
State Library Board
A-3 Personal Sev-Spec Pay 55.1*%7
B-1 Frt Expr and Deliveries 75.00
B-6 Water Heat Light Power 10.45
C-8 Motor Vehicle Supplies 150.00
D-1 Rents 35.00
D-2 Insurance 24.16
D-3 Contributions 788.92
G—=2 Motor Vehicles & Equip 134.76
Probation Parole and Pardon Board
D-2 Insurance 175.00
B-2 Travel 523.00
Commissioner of Labor
A-l Conciliators 400.00
A-1 Bookkeeper 101.00
A-l1 Bookkeeper 65.00
A-1 Bookkeeper 75.00
A-l Bookkeeper 91.00
A-l Inspectors 725.00

To -

To -

- To -

- To -

Special Payments -
Extra Clerical Help $ 475.00

Travel 500.00
Office Sunolies 875.00
*1856.60

Wages 100.00

Tel & Tel 53%988

C -1l Other Supplies

B-4 Repairs

8-1 Freight Expr fit Del

B-3 Telegraph & Telephone
C-4 Office Supplies

B-6 Water Heat Light Fower

B Contractual Services:
B-2 Travel

B Contractual Services:
B~4 Repairs

w
w

Telegraph & Telephone

Educational Equipment
Office Equipment
Telegraph & Telephone
Travel

Office Supplies
Office Equipment
educational Equipment

1 1
-_

OOOWIWO®
Lad

1
~

G— Educational Equipment
B-3 Telephone & Telegraph
G-4 Motor Vehicles & Equip
G-l Office Equipment
B-5 Printing & Advertising
G-l Office Equipment
C-8 Motor Vehicle Supplies
C-4 Office Supplies
C-4 Office Supplies

EOS



The following allotments were granted from the Civil Contingent Fund:

Sinking Fund Commission
Insurance on Indian Schoolhouse

Morris and Harn-or. Paint Co Inc
3alan.ce April Account - Gov’s Mansion

State Auditor's Office
3-2 Travel

State Industrial Schools' Board

The following allotment was granted from the 1946-1949 Civil Contingent

8

1>.45

243-55

600.00

200.00

$6,0Ci>.00

The following requests for salary adjustments were approved by the

Fund:
Attorney General's Office
Item 2. State Litigation
A-3 Special Payments
Commission:

University of South Carolina - Request of June 1,

Clemson College - Request of May 6, 1948

Department of Lducatlon - Division of Vocational Rehabilitation

Request o/ May 24, 1947
State Hospital - Request of May 11, 1948 and two requests of

June 2, 1948

The Commission then adjourned.

BOG



E N

607



